

15-1009-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC.; LEADCLICK MEDIA, LLC; CORELOGIC, INC.,

Defendants - Appellants,

LEANSIPA, LLC; NUTRASLIM, LLC; NUTRASLIM U.K. LIMITED, DBA LEANSIPA U.K. LTD; BORIS MIZHEN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS AN OFFICER OF LEANSIPA, LLC, NUTRASLIM, LLC, AND NUTRASLIM U.K. LTD, RICHARD CHIANG, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS AN OFFICER OF LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC., ANGELINA STRANO, RELIEF DEFENDANT,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA®, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONSUMER REPORTING ASSOCIATION, AND REAL ESTATE SERVICES PROVIDERS COUNCIL (RESPRO®) AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CORELOGIC, INC.

Thomas M. Hefferon
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Dated: July 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
I. SHARED SERVICES SYSTEMS ARE VALUABLE AND WIDELY USED	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CREATES A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT WHICH COULD DISCOURAGE COMPANIES FROM PURSUING EFFICIENCY-ENHANCING SHARED SERVICES PROGRAMS	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Applied Biosys., Inc. v. Cruachem, Ltd.,
772 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Del. 1991).....12

Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 14-4104, slip op. (2d Cir. July 27, 2015).....14

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Walsh,
618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010).....11

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003).....14

EBG Holdings LLC v. Vredezicht’s Gravenhage 109 B.V.,
No. 3184-VCP, 2008 WL 4057745 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2008).....12

First Nat’l Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba,
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....14

S.E.C. v. Cabanaugh,
155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....11

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....14

Other Authorities

Beth Cobert & Dick Gregg, Reducing Costs and Improving Efficiency Through Federal Shared Service Providers for Financial Management,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/blog/2014/05/02/reducing-costs-and-improving-efficiency-through-federal-shared-service-providers-fin>.
.....9

Brian Bergeron, Essentials of Shared Services (2003).....7, 8

Deloitte, <u>Shared Services Handbook</u> , http://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/dk/Documents/finance/SSC-Handbook-%20Hit-the-Road.pdf	9
Douglas & Shanks, <i>Insulation from Liability Through Subsidiary Corporations</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 193 (1929).....	14
Office of Management and Budget, Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, <u>Improving Financial Systems Through Shared Services</u> (Mar. 25, 2013), https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/memoranda/2013/m-13-08.pdf	9
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <u>The Future of Global Business Services</u> (2012), https://www.pwc.com/en_US/us/outsourcing-shared-services-centers/assets/pwc-future-global-business-services-summary.pdf	10
Richard A. Bettis, <u>Strategic Management and the Straightjacket: An Editorial Essay</u>	7
<u>Shared Service: A Benchmark Study</u> , The Johnsson Group (March 28, 2005), http://www.cfoclub.cz/data/1132664833/shared_services.pdf	9
Tom Olavi Bangemann, <u>Shared Services in Finance and Accounting</u> (2005).....	8
Will Seal & Ian Herbert, <u>Shared Service Centres and the Role of the Finance Function</u>	9
